Pursuant to the guidance of Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99, "Materiality", the Company evaluated the materiality of these
amounts quantitatively and qualitatively, and has concluded that the amounts described above were not material to any of its annual or
quarterly prior period financial statements or trends of financial results. However, because of the significance of the cumulative out-of-
period correction to the fiscal 2015 third quarter, the financial statements for years prior to fiscal 2015 have been revised, in accordance
with SAB No. 108, "Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial
Statements".

The table below reconciles the effects of the adjustments to the previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheets at September 30, 2014
and September 30, 2013 (including related tax effect):

48

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

  September 30, 2014   September 30, 2013

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 75,604  $ (12,601)  $ 63,003  $ 58,959  $ (10,881)  $ 48,078
Deferred income taxes   13,283   4,914   18,197   9,826   4,243   14,069
Total current assets   573,915   (7,687)   566,228   406,955   (6,638)   400,317
Total assets   2,031,735   (7,687)   2,024,048   1,215,900   (6,638)   1,209,262
Retained earnings   806,040   (7,687)   798,353   775,762   (6,638)   769,124
Total shareholders' equity-Matthews   778,832   (7,687)   771,145   549,465   (6,638)   542,827
Total shareholders' equity   782,893   (7,687)   775,206   552,930   (6,638)   546,292
Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity   2,031,735   (7,687)   2,024,048   1,215,900   (6,638)   1,209,262

The following tables reconcile the effects of the adjustments to the previously reported Consolidated Statements of Income for the fiscal
years ended September 30, 2014, September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012:

  September 30, 2014

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Income

Other income (deductions), net  $ (4,530

)  $ (351)*  $ (4,881)

Income before income taxes   67,796   (1,720)   66,076
Income taxes   (23,476)   671   (22,805)
Net income   44,320   (1,049)   43,271
Net income attributable to Matthews shareholders   43,674   (1,049)   42,625
Comprehensive income 4,558 (1,049) 3,509
Earnings per share attributable to Matthews shareholders:
  Basic   1.54   (0.03)   1.51
  Diluted   1.53   (0.04)   1.49

September 30, 2013

Previously
Reported

  Adjustment   As Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income

Other income (deductions), net  $ (3,715

)  $ (80)* $ (3,795)

Income before income taxes   81,436   (1,257)   80,179
Income taxes   (26,664)   490   (26,174)
Net income   54,772   (767)   54,005
Net income attributable to Matthews shareholders   54,888   (767)   54,121
Comprehensive income 92,997 (767) 92,230
Earnings per share attributable to Matthews shareholders:
  Basic   1.99   (0.03)   1.96
  Diluted   1.98   (0.03)   1.95

   September 30, 2012

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Income

Other income (deductions), net  $ (2,071

)  $ 63* $ (2,008)

Income before income taxes   83,921   (929)   82,992
Income taxes   (28,717)   362   (28,355)
Net income   55,204   (567)   54,637
Net income attributable to Matthews shareholders   55,843   (567)   55,276
Comprehensive income 48,750 (567) 48,183
Earnings per share attributable to Matthews shareholders:
  Basic   1.98   (0.02)   1.96
  Diluted   1.98   (0.03)   1.95

(*) Certain other reclassification adjustments between other income (deductions), net and administrative expense totaling $1,369, $1,177 and

$992 in fiscal years 2014, 2013 and 2012, respectively, are also reflected in the adjustment amounts in order to conform to the current
presentation, which began in the first quarter of fiscal 2015. These reclassification adjustments are not material to the prior years presentation.

49

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following tables reconcile the effect of the adjustments to the previously reported Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the
fiscal years ended September 30, 2014, September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012:

  September 30, 2014

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net income  $ 44,320  $ (1,049)  $ 43,271
Increase in deferred taxes   5,893   (671)   5,222
Net cash provided by operating activities   92,399   (1,720)   90,679
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   16,645   (1,720)   14,925
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   58,959   (10,881)   48,078
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   75,604   (12,601)   63,003

  September 30, 2013

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net income  $ 54,772  $ (767)  $ 54,005
Increase in deferred taxes   3,812   (490)   3,322
Net cash provided by operating activities   109,326   (1,257)   108,069
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   700   (1,257)   (557)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   58,259   (9,624)   48,635
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   58,959   (10,881)   48,078

  September 30, 2012

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net income  $ 55,204  $ (567)  $ 54,637
Increase in deferred taxes   6,050   (362)   5,688
Net cash provided by operating activities   83,326   (929)   82,397
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (3,403)   (929)   (4,332)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   61,662   (8,695)   52,967
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   58,259   (9,624)   48,635

There was no impact to the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income or the Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity
for any of the respective periods other than the impact on Net Income. The retained earnings balance as of September 30, 2011 was
adjusted by $(5,304) as a result of this matter.  In addition, the immaterial corrections did not affect the Company's compliance with debt
covenants.

50

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Certain other amounts in the fiscal 2013 and 2012 financial statements were revised to conform to the fiscal 2014 presentation.